
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 9 November 2017 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 
either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  
 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
9 November 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Thursday, 9 
November 2017 Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ - 18 Smith 
Square. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting.  
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Harry Parker 
0207 664 3007//harry.parker@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Peter Golds (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 

Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Simon Henig CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Durham County Council 

Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Niall Hodson Sunderland City Council 
  
Independent ( 1)  
Cllr Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair) Lancaster City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tom Hollis Nottinghamshire County Council 



 

 

 
LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  
Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

Councillors 8/9/17 9/11/17 18/1/18 19/3/18 4/6/18 

Conservative Group      

Cllr Peter Golds CBE No     

Cllr John Beesley Yes     

Cllr Geraldine Carter Yes     

Cllr David Jeffels Yes     

Cllr Barry Lewis Yes     

Cllr Michelle Tanfield Yes     

Cllr Tom Killen Yes     

Geoffrey Theobald OBE Yes     

      

Labour Group      

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Yes     

Cllr Terry O’Neill No     

Cllr Sonja Crisp Yes     

Cllr Faye Abbott Yes     

Cllr Muhammed Butt Yes     

Cllr Alice Perry Yes     

Cllr Richard Henry Yes     

      

Lib Dem Group      

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
CBE 

Yes     

Cllr Mike Bell No     

      

Independent      

Cllr Geoff Knight Yes     

      

Substitutes/Observer      

Ian Brooke Yes     

      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Thursday 9 November 2017 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ - 18 Smith Square 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Tourism Sector bid for the Industrial Strategy 
 

1 - 8 

3.   Festive cheer: The local impact of Christmas 
markets 
 

9 - 12 

4.   Board working groups 
 

13 - 16 

5.   Outside Bodies 
 

17 - 26 

6.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

27 - 31 

7.   Any Other Business 
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 18 January 2018, 1.00 pm, TBC 
 





 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  

09 November 2017 

 
 

Tourism sector bid for the Industrial Strategy 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction 

 

Summary 

The industrial strategy invited industries to develop bids for a sector deal – bespoke support 

to help that sector to become more productive and thrive. The tourism sector consulted on 

its needs and launched a tourism sector bid on 12 October 2017. 

This discussion will explore the proposals in the bid, and the contribution that councils can 

make to supporting tourism.  

The discussion will open with short presentations from Anthony Pickles, Head of Tourism 

Affairs for VisitBritain, who are championing the bid, and Brigid Simmonds, Chief Executive 

of the British Beer and Pub Association, representing Tourism Alliance – a leading sector 

association.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

Recommendation 

That members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board discuss and provide direction. 

Actions 

Officers to progress as directed. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  

09 November 2017 

 

Tourism Sector bid for the Industrial Strategy 

Background 

1. The visitor economy is one of this country’s fastest growing economic sectors. It was 
worth £126.9 billion to the UK economy in 2015; is Britain’s seventh largest export 
industry; and Britain’s third largest employer. It supports almost one in ten jobs, many of 
them acting as first jobs for school leavers and graduates.  
 

2. 36.1 million overseas visitors came to the UK in 2015, spending £22.1 billion. Britain 
ranked eighth in the United Nations World Touri
[...]
 Alliance seeks to establish and maintain a favourable operating 
environment for all businesses involved in the delivery of tourism, particularly in England. 
Their main purpose is to lobby government, both in the UK and in Brussels, on the key 
strategic issues facing the industry.  
 

Their Members comprise leading trade association and destination management 
organisations within the sector. Together, they represent over 200,000 businesses. The 
TA also sits on the government’s Tourism Council, which advises on tourism issues and 
opportunities.  
 
The British Beer and Pub Association is the leading body representing Britain’s 
brewers and pub companies. The Association is more than a century old and was 
originally founded as the Brewers’ Society in 1904. Our members account for some 9 per 
cent of beer brewed in Britain today, and around half of the nation’s pubs. These 
members are also diverse in their activity – from international brewers, to market-leading 
managed pub companies, the nation’s largest tenanted pub companies and historic 
family brewers.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  

09 November 2017 

 
 

Festive cheer: The local impact of Christmas markets 

 

Purpose of report 

For information and discussion. 

 

Summary 

The Board approved a research publication into Christmas markets at its last meeting. This 

paper sets out the specification for the work and the successful supplier.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport board note the progress and 

provide a steer on direction.  

Actions 

Officers to progress as directed.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  

09 November 2017 

 
 

Festive Cheer: The local impacts of Christmas markets 

Background 

1. Christma
[...]
r working groups be established to 

allow members to contribute to priority areas of work.  

The groups will identify and draw on external resources, but will feed into and support the 

wider CTS workplan and LGA corporate agendas where relevant.  

This paper sets out four proposed themed groups and draft terms of operation for the 

Board’s consideration.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendations 

That members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board: 

1. Discuss the proposals and either approve or puts forward alternatives. 

2. That members nominate themselves to the agreed groups.  

Actions 

Officers to progress as directed.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board  

09 November 2017 

 

 

Board working groups 

 Background 

1. At the last Board meeting, the Board requested that four working groups be established 

to allow members to contribute to priority areas of work.  

 

2. The groups will operate under their own resources, but will feed into and support the 

wider CTS workplan and LGA corporate agendas where relevant.  

Proposed groups 

3. Skills and the local economy in a post-Brexit Britain – Our member authorities have 

highlighted possible shortages of workers in particular industries and sectors post-Brexit. 

We also know that VisitBritain reveals that three million people across the UK are 

employed in jobs linked to tourism and that KPMG believes the hospitality sector would 

need to replace approximately 65,000 jobs annually if it could not rely on the contribution 

of EU nationals post Brexit. What is also clear from discussions is that there are 

considerable local and sector variations so the effects of Brexit will be very different.  

 

4. Ensuring the local workforce has the appropriate skills will require a major rethink of how 

we commission and deliver
[...]
7. Also, on the 12 October I met with Ufi Ibrahim, the Chief Executive of the British 

Hospitality Association. We discussed how we can champion the UK hospitality and 
tourism industry as the best in the world, including ways to reinvest money raised from 
tourism businesses in tackling tourism-related pressures in local areas. 

 
8. The following appointments were made at the Culture, Tourism and Sport’s last Board 

meeting on 8 September 2017: 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



  

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board  

9 November 2017 

 
 

 
a. Cllr Geraldine Carter [CON, Calderdale] was appointed as the board’s 

representative for the Tourism Alliance. 
 

b. Cllr Geoff Knight [IND, Lancaster] was retained as the board’s representative for 
British Destinations. 

 
c. Cllr Mike Bell [Lib Dem, North Somerset] was retained as the board’s representative 

for the Libraries Taskforce. 
 

d. Cllr Sonja Crisp [LAB, York] was retained as the board’s representative for the 
London Marathon Charitable Trust. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5





 
 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board Meeting 

09 November 2017 

 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 8 September 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, Introductions, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 The Chair listed apologies received and welcomed members to the first . 
 
Members then introduced themselves and particular interests they have relating to 
Culture, Tourism and Sport. 
 

2   The CTS Board's Remit (presentation) 
  

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, presented on the key service areas and issues that fall 
within the board’s remit. He also outlined key achievements over the past years, 
possible workstreams 
[...]
ted that the date coincided with the LGA Executive for some members. Officers 
would bear this in mind when setting the date for the next conference.  
 
Members raised a concern that there is only limited coverage of sport within the draft 
agenda. Ian Leete clarified that there would also be a sport-led morning session.  
 
Members also noted the following points: 
 

 It remains challenging for some councils to pay for members to attend the 
conference, especially for those for whom Culture, Tourism or Sport is not 
under their portfolio.  
 

 It was suggested that a theme for the conference would give it additional 
coherence.  
 

 Members noted that the three workshops planned – tourism, sport and 
libraries – were covering everything, but asked whether the content could be 
made more dynamic 

 

 Members asked if it would be possible to hold the evening dinner at the 
Guildhall. Officers will explore if the contract permits this.  

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board Meeting 

09 November 2017 

 

 

 The board also suggested potential speakers:  
  

 Andrew Comben, Chief Executive of Brighton Festival, 
 

 Sir Gary Verity – Chair of Welcome to Yorkshire.  
 
Officers will continue to refine the conference programme to respond to members’ 
suggestions. 
 

5   Outside Bodies 
  

 The Chair invited nominations to represent the Board on its outside bodies. 
 
Councillor Geraldine Carter was appointed as the board’s representative for the 
Tourism Alliance. 
 
Councillor Geoff Knight was retained as the board’s representative for British 
Destinations. 
 
Councillor Mike Bell was retained as the board’s representative for the Libraries 
Taskforce. 
 
Councillor Sonja Crisp was retained as the board’s representative for the London 
Marathon Charitable Trust. Charitable trust have been awarded grants totalling 
£635,000. 
 
Lead members will determine the nomination to the British Board of Film 
Classification Consultative Council following two candidates coming forward. 
 
It was noted that the Board used to have an observer on VisitEngland’s structures. 
The Board requested that this role be resumed if the relevant structure still existed. 
Officers will explore the possibility with VisitEngland. 
 

6   Membership and Terms of Reference 
  

 Membership and terms of reference were agreed. 
 

7   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 

8   Any Other Business 
  

 It was agreed that a future meeting will be held outside of London, subject to a 
suitable date and venue being agreed with the board.    
 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Board Meeting 

09 November 2017 

 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 

 
Members Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
 Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 Tourism Sector bid for the Industrial Strategy
	3 Festive cheer: The local impact of Christmas markets
	4 Board working groups
	5 Outside Bodies
	6 Minutes of the last meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 9 November 2017 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair listed apologies received and welcomed members to the 
meeting. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Tourism Sector bid for the Industrial Strategy 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Brigid Simmonds OBE, Chief Executive British Beer 
and Pub Association, representing the Tourism Alliance and Anthony 
Pickles, Head of Tourism Affairs, Visit Britain who presented on the 
tourism sector deal and the industrial strategy. 
 
The presentation explored the proposals in the bid, and the contribution 
that councils can make to supporting tourism. They highlighted four facets 
of the tourism industry deal; skills, productivity, tourism zones and 
connectivity: 
 

 Skills - a ten year plan to recruit UK workers, and change 
perceptions of the tourism industry as a place to work. KPMG 
estimates that the sector requires 62,500 overseas workers per 
annum. 
 

 Productivity - targeted productivity to increase by 1%, including 
through prolonging the season. 
 

 Tourism zones - outlined the initial plan for five pilot tourism zones 
over five years. Tourism zones will look at areas where tourism is 
the dominant area but where there are structural issues and how it 
could be developed more effectively.   
 

 Connectivity - stressed the importance of connecting visitors and 
workforce with tourism businesses, including Visa-free access for 
overseas visitors. 
 

In addition to supporting the overall bid, the LGA was asked to:  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Work with destination management organisations 
 

 Help influence LEPs to include tourism in their plans  
 

 When building new housing, recognise the value of tourism 
businesses and assets in creating places where people want to 
live.  
 

 Recognise the role of high streets as attractors of people.  
 
Discussion 
 
Members made the following points: 
 

 Members were concerned about the lack of clarity of tourism zones 
and how they would work, in particular with proposals relating to 
business rates, planning, and licensing. Members expressed their 
desire to be involved in developing these further.  
 

 Members raised concerns with the industrial strategy roundtables 
that they were entirely concentrated in large cities; London, 
Manchester and Birmingham. Overlying concern that the industrial 
strategy is too city focused. Anthony Pickles responded agreeing 
that was a fair criticism, the roundtables should be far more 
representative of England.  
 

 Concerns were also raised with Visit England’s strategy of 
encouraging visitors outside of London. 
 

 The skills proposals in the bid were welcomed. Concerns were 
raised about generally low wage levels in the tourism sector. This 
poses a challenge to establishing the sector as a desirable career. 
 

 Members asked what else local authorities could do to turn pubs 
into valuable community assets. Brigid Simmonds responded 
stressing that it was about diversification and working with 
community leaders to establish a true community hub. 

 
Decision 
 
The decision of the Board was to support the bid in principle but in line 
with the LGA consultation response. 
 
The Board asked the Chair to write the Secretary of State for BEIS to 
express the Board’s concerns about aspects of the bid, and request 
involvement in the further development of the proposal. 
 

3   Festive cheer: The local impact of Christmas markets 
  

 

 LGA Senior Adviser, Ian Leete, introduced the report, which set out 
progress on research  into the local impact of Christmas markets and the 
related publication.. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Discussion 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 It was noted that Christmas markets are worth an annual €6 billion 
to the German economy, outlining the potential for growth in the 
UK market. Especially as Europe’s largest Christmas market is in 
Birmingham.  
 

 Members asked for the research to also explore the impact of 
Christmas markets on existing street markets.  

 
Decision 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport board noted the progress and provided a 
steer on direction.  

 

4   Board working groups 
  

 

 LGA Senior Adviser, Ian Leete, introduced the item which suggested 
establishing four working groups on:  
 

 skills and the local economy in a post-Brexit Britain;  

 rural tourism; 

 culture-led regeneration and; 

 physical activity.  
 
Discussion 
 
Members agreed an alternative proposal of starting board meetings at 
11am to allow for pre-meeting discussions to take place. These 
discussions will be arranged and facilitated by Board members, with 
officers providing support with booking facilities. 

 
Decision 
 
Discussed the proposal and proposed alternatives. 
 
Actions 
 
Schedule Board meetings to begin at 11, following further discussions at 
lead member meeting.  
 

 

5   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 Members fed back on meetings they had attended. The forthcoming 
annual Culture, Tourism and Sport conference was also discussed, with 
particular consideration of member’s attendance and participation. 
 
Decision 
 

 Cllr Faye Abbott was appointed as the Board’s representative on 

 



 

 

 
 

 

the BBFC. 
 

 Cllr Michelle Tanfield was appointed as the Board’s Theatres 
Champion.  
 

 Cllr Geraldine Carter agreed to act as a judge for the Hearts for the 
Arts awards. 
 

 Members noted the report. 
 

6   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 

 
Members Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Ian Brooke cCloa 

 
Apologies Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
 Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers Alex Thomson Principal Policy Adviser 
 Ian Leete Senior Adviser 
 Siraz Natha Adviser 
 Harry Parker Member Services Officer 

 


